
THFIIFTY clIL Gcl.

August 7, 1996

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Depaftment of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250
Alameda, California 9 4 502

RE: ThriftY Oil CompanY #052
20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, Ca
lst Quarter Report, 1996

Dear Ms. Logan:

Attached is the 1st Quarter Report 1996, for Thrifty Oil Company Station #052, 20200 Hesperian
Boulevard, Hayward, Ca.

I certify under the penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my

direction in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry ofthe person or persons

who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best ofmy knowledge and beliet true, accurate, and complete. I

am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Raymond C. Friedrichsen or myself at (310) 923-9876,

Respectfully,

@44-'-tu
PETERD'AMICO
Manager
Environmental AJIairs

'10,000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, CA 90240-4082 o (310) 923-9876



THFTIFTY clIL Ccl.

August 7, 1996

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Thrifty Oil Co. Station #052
20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayuetrd, Cnlifornia
lst QUARTER REPORT, 1996

Dear Ms. Logan,

This letter serves as a progress monitoring report for Thrifty Oil Co. Station #052 located at
20200 Hesperian Boulevard (Figure 1). This status repoft presents site monitoring effofts for
the lst quarter 1996, Thrifty Oil Co. has retained Earth Management Co. @MC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling activities at the site. The data collected by EMC is reponed
by Thrifty in-house environmental staff shown in Table l

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater depth measurements were obtained from the on and off-site wells (Figure 2) by a
representative from Earth Management Co. (EMC). An Oil Recovery Marine Moisture Tape was
used to collect depth to groundwater information. The depth to groundwater data was recorded
by EMC on a project status sheet. Copies of the proiect status reports for the site visits are
presented in Appendix A.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On February 14,1996, each groundwater monitoring well was sounded for depth to groundwater
and depth to well bottom by EMC personnel. With this information, the casing volume of each
well was established for the purpose of sample collection. Groundwater was purged using a
teflon bailer cleaned with a solution of Alcor.rox and watef. Purged water was stored in 55-gallon
D.O.T. approved drums pending proper disposal.

Groundwater samples were collected after the groundwater recovered to at least 80 percent of
its initia.l level after waiting at least two hours. Each sample was collected using a 350 cc teflon
bailer. The collected sample was transferred into laboratory supplied vials, labeled and chilled
until delivery to American Analyics for analysis. The watef samples were logged on a Chain-of-

10,000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, CA 90240-4082 t (310) 923'9876



Custody form to be analyzed for total hydrocarbons (TPH) for gasoline and diesel using EPA
method 8015, volatile aromatic compounds (BTEX) using EPA method 8020, and Methyl Tert
Butyl Ether using EPA method 8020 modified. A copy of the chain-of-custody card and
analytical results are presented in Appendix B,

FINDINGS

On February 14, 1996, depth to groundwater beneath the site ranged from 6.70 to 12.46 feet
below ground surface. Using recent survey data and the depth to water information, the
groundwater flow direction was estimated to be westerly and is shown on Figure 2. No free
produc! sheerq or film was noted on the groundwater in any ofthe wells in the sampling period,

No detectable concentrations ofTPH were found in the groundwater samples collected except
wells MW-2 and MW-3 which ranged from 99 to 420 uglL for gasoline and 1500 to 5500 ugll-
for diesel. Benzene was also found in these wells ranging from 0.9 to 34 ug&. MTBE and
Benzene were also found in well MW-2 containing concentrations of 18 and 0.75uglL,
respectively. The analytical results are shown in Table 2. Figure 3 presents the TPH
isoconcentrations, and Figure 4 presents the Benzene isoconcentrations established during this
reporting period.

CLEAN-UP STATUS

ARCO Products Company was undertaking the remediation process at this site with vapor
extractiorL air sparging and Groundwater treatment. On August 28, 1995 ARCO removed their
remediation equipment from these premises, and Thrifty Oil Co. assumed control ofthe site
remediation. As per our phone conversation, Thrifty and the Alameda County Health Department
agreed that Thrifty should do at least two quarterly sampling periods before installing any
remediation equipment on the site. This time frame gives Thrifty a chance to review the data and
determine the most effective means for remediation of the site. Thrifty did not receive the
historical data until the third quarter, therefore, it is not possible at this time to determine a
remediation plan.

This is Thrifty's third quarterly report for this site and is now complete with all the historical data
from the site.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Ray Friedrichson or myself at (310) 923-9876.

Respectfully,

Peter D'Amico
Manager
Environmental Affairs
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TAELE I
GROUNDTV{IER DATA

TriRI'TY OIL SIATTON '052

)c24, reer 1900

ND

x

3.2
<2.5
7.2
2.4
< 0 5
0.93
<0.5

,0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1 . 3

370
LS

<0.60

1 . 5
2.5
0.94
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6

25
1 1
37
61
34
5
1 0

0.91
1 . 0
28
1 . 1
<0.5
<0.5

29
73
1 6
6.8
0.97
3.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5



TAILE I
CROUNDWATER DATA

THRIITY OIL STATTON 52

f,D

I{D l'?

NP



TAB1J 1
CROUNDWATER DATA

TI|RIITY OIL STATION {052

ND



TABLE I
CROUNDWATER DATA

TITRII'TY OTL STATION *}5]I
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FRO.]ECT SfATtS REFOR,T

THRIFTY OI r  CO.  S .S.  #052

2O2OO I{ESFERIA}T B]-VD.

HAYWARD, CA.LIF. 94 54I

DATE! 02.  lh .  Hq6

TE

x
DTfi . DEFTT TO IIATBR FROI{ SUETACE S - SLIGHT DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FR,O!,I SI]RFACE
PT - PRODUCT T!.IICKNESS . DrE - DEPTH TO BOrr€{VI DIA. - DIAT"IEtER
MEa,SUREMEN'1,'I; IN !!!;1'

F.E!.,(ARKS :

PU! BY;

13415 Carmenlta Road/p.O. Box ?t2E, s6dra Fe Springs, CA so67o
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LABOFATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page

client: Thrifty oil company
Proiect No.: N/A
Prolect Name: SS# 052
Sample Matrix: Water
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)

AA Project No.: A135052-3
Date Received: o2116196
Date Reported: 02/27 196
Units: ug/L

AA l .D. No. Client l.D. No.
Date

Sampled
Dale

Analyzed Results MRL

43251

43253

43?54

43255
.t lz50

43257

+o25.,

43259

43260

43261

43262

+\rZO.t

A4

A-8

A-9

A-10

AR-1

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

Trip Blank

o2114196

02114196
o2114196
o2l'14196

02rt4196

02114196
o2l14ls6

o2114196

o2114196
o2115196
o2115J96

o2115196
o2115196

02/20196

o2120196
o2l2ol96

o2120196
o2l2ol96

02/20196
o2120196

02/20/e6
n)lt i /aA

02120196
o2l20ls6

o2/2O196
02120196

<5U

< 5 0

< 5 0

< 5 U

< 5 U

< 5 0

< 5 0

< 5 U

<50

< 5 0

420

99

< 5 U

50

50

50

5U

50

50

50

50

50

50

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
<: Not detected at or abo'/e the value ofthe concentration indicated.

Laboratory Director

A m e r i c o  n  A n o  l y l i c s  r  9 7 6 5  E l o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o l s w o r i h ,  C o l i f  o r n i o  9 ' l  3 4 1
T  e  |  :  (  8  1  I  )  9  9  8  -  5  5  4  7  r  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x  :  (  I  1  8  )  9  9  I  -  7  2  5  I



LAEOFATORY ANALYEIS RESU

Page

client Thritty Oil CoftPanY
Frolecl No-: N/A
Praieet N6me: $S# ose
Sample Mstri* Water
Methcd: EFA 9015M (D''esel)

AA Proiect No.: A135052-3
Bato Flecdued: oAl6i S6
Date F€poned: CB/e./96
Units: mgy'L

AA t,D. NO. Cli6ifl LD, No.
Dote

Sampled
Dale

Exirasted
Dat€

Anatyzed Hesults UFL

€251

4324,2

432-\3

432s

43255
43256

43257

€258

4325S

43260

4s261
43262

43263

A4

A-s
A-6

+7
A4

A-10

AR.T

AR.2

[]IltV-1

MW-2

I'TW€

Trlp Blenk

oa!4/95
o414196
o2t'14196
o?14i96
02/1{s6
a2114196
02n4/96
0?114/s6
w14196
@/15/96

@/19s6
o2115{96
02115196

o2!2O196'

ca2ol96
02/20/s6
02t20196

02!20t96.

o2t2o1s6

czt?ol96
0420/96
o2t20ts6
0azo/96
ozizols€
0420t96
M/2Ai96

02[20/s6
@/2fl96
@J?0/-Q6

a2!2c,196
0ae0l96
0420196
o420ls6
OA?EI9E

0820196
ozaol96
02l?0,496
o2l20.ls,6

< 1  I

<'i 1

< 1  1

<1 ',l

< 1  1

< 1  1

< 1  I

< 1  1

< 1  1

1 5  1

MRL M8rhod Feportinc Limit
<: Not de{ected h or dhove the value ot fie concedrabn indicaeo'

fhi'iiiine samot"s u/ere anatrz€d by EFA sOeO Furg e and Eap)iGC+iD. The resuits were ob ained bV
q;ii#b";sinst i uesei sianaard na was ariatyied using iha same procedure'

Hat allas

A m e r i c a n
I e l : ( 6

A n o l l  l i c s  .  9 7 6 5  E t o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o l s ' | . o r l h '
{ 8 ) 9 9 8  - S S a 7  .  ( 8 o 0 ) 5 3  3 ' 8 3 7 8  t  F o x : ( 8

C o l i f  o r n  i d  9 1 3 1 ' t
r  I  ) 9 9 8  - 7  ? s 8



LABOFATCRY A!,IALYSIS B€SULTS

Pag€

Client Thfifty Oil ComFany
Projeqi No,; N/A
Prdect Name SS+ o52
Sample Ma|flr: WatEr
Meihod: MTBE

AA Project No.: .q135052-3
Drte Re€eived; 0415i96
D{t6 Eeporled: 03/22196
U nits: uo/L

AA l.D. No. Ciierfi l.D. No.
Date

Sampled
Dale

Anslyzed Hesults MFL

43251

4:t252

{{)e53

432*1

€as5
43256
43257

43258

4325S

€260

€261

+4262

43?ffi

A-4

A5

A-9

A-10

AR.1

AR+
MW.1

MW-2

MW3

Trip Blank

n4141
04114is6
0e4 4/e6
o2,114/9$
v2!14196
02!14196
o2J14/96
oz14/96
02114!s6
0215/s6
oa/15/96
041s/s6
04f15/96

0420/96
o2l20196
0420/96
042C/96
o42o19t,
a?J2AlS6
02!24196
o2!?f,196
0?2c[96
ozlAal96
aa20ts6
02/20196
oa20l96

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< J

<5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

I

5

5

5

5

J

MRtj Mehod Reponing Limit
<r Not detected at or abcrt/e the ualue ct the concentration indicaled

A m e r i € o n  A n s l y t i c s  .  9 7 6 5  E l o n  A v e n u € .  C  h  o t s w o  r l h ,  C d l i f 6 ( n i o  9 ' l  3 ' 1  . !
I e l r ( 8 ' l  8 ) 9 9 8 - 5 5 4 7  r  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x :  (  I  I  8  )  9  9  6  -  7  2  5  I

tlavsllas



lt
ANALYTICS

LABORATOFY OA/OC REPOR]
Page 1

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Proiect Name: SS# 052
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)
Sample lD: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 500 ugil

AA lD No.: 43174
Proiect No.: N/A
AA Proiect No.: 4135052-3
Date Analyzed: O2120196
Date Reported: o2127 ls6

Compounds
Result

(usiL)

Spike
Recovery

(%)

Dup.
Fesult

(ug/L)

Spike/Dup.
Recovery

(v")
Accept.Rec.
Bange (%)

RPD
l%)

Gasoline Range Organics 92.tou94 59 - 149

Havalias

A m e r i c o n  A n o l y f  i c s  .  9 7  6 5  E f o  n  A v e n u e ,  C h o t s w o r t h ,  C o l i f  o r n i o  9 1 3 ' l  1
T  e  |  ;  (  I  1  I  )  9  9  I  -  5  5  4  7  .  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x  :  (  8  1  8  )  9  9  I  -  7  2  s  I



AMEFICAN
or r

' -,t\
r t t \

' I \
!--____-:L']

AflALYTICS
LABORATORY ANALYSIS BESULTS

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Proiect No.: N/A
Proiect Name: SS# 052
Sample Matrix: Water
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Date Analyzed:
AA ID No.:
Client lD No.:

o2l20ls6
43251
A-4

o2120196
43252
A-5

o2l20ls6
43253
A-6

o2120196
43254
A-7

Page .l

MRL

M Prolect No.: 4135052€
Date Received: O2l 16196
Date Reporred: O21 27 1 96
Units: ugi L

Compounds:

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes

<0.3

<0.3

2.3

o.71

< 0.3

<0.3

2.O

1 . 1

< 0.3

< 0.3

2.O

< 0 . 5

< 0.3
<o.3

1 . 1

0.59 u .5

Laboratory Director

A m e r i c o n  A n o l y l i c s  .  9 7 6 5  E i o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o t s w o  r t h ,  C o l i f  o r n i o  9 1 3 1 1
T e l ; ( 8  4  8 ) 9 9 8 - 5 5 4 7  .  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x  :  (  I  1  8  )  9  9  €  -  7  2  5  I
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ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 2

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Proiect No.: N/A
Prolect Name: SS# 052
Sample Malrix: Water
Merhod: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

AA Proiect No.: 4135052€
Date Received: ozl 16196
Date Reported: Ozl27 196
Units: ugi L

Dale Analyzed:
AA ID No.:
Client lD No.:

azl20.l96
43255
A-8

o2120196
43256
A-9

o2l20ls6
43257
A-10

o2l20l96
43254
AF.l  MRL

Compounds:

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes

<0.3

<0.3

0.48

< u . 5

< 0.3

0.49

1 . 8

o.s2

< 0.3

< 0,3

< 0.3

< 0.5

<0.3 0.3

<0.3 0,3
0.99 0,3

o-52 0,5

A m e r i c o n  A n o l y t i c s  .  9 7  6 5  E l o  n  A v e n u e ,  C h o t s w o r t h ,  C o l i f  o r n i o  9 1 3 1 1
T e l : ( 8 ' 1  8 ) 9 9 8 - 5 5 4 7  r  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x  :  (  I  1  I  )  I  9  I  -  7  2  5  I

Laboralory Director



LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 3

Client: Thritty Oil Company
Proiect No.: N/A
Project Name: SS# 052
Sample Matrix: Water
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

AA Proiect No.: 4135052-3
Date Received: 02/1 6196
Date Beported: 02127 196
Units: ug/L

oate Sampled: 02/14/96 O2l't'lg6 02115196 O2l1slg6
Date Analyzed:
AA lD No.:
Client lD No.:

o2120196
43259
AR.2

o2l20l96
43260
MW-1

o2l20l96
43261
MW-2

02120196
43262
MW-3 MBL

ComooundS

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes

<0.3

<0.3

0.76

< 0.3 <0.3

0.46

0.49

< 0.5

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.5

< 0.3 0.64

0.s6 0.54

o.82 0.53

A m e r i c o  n  A n o l y t i c s  .
T e l : ( 8 ' l I ) 9 9 8 - 5 5 4

9 7 6 5  E i o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o l s w o r t h ,
7  .  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F o x : ( 8 1

C o l i l o r n i o  9 1 3 ' 1  1
8 ) 9 9 8 - 7 2 5 8

Laboratory Directol



LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 4

Clienl: Thritty Oil Company
Proiect No.: N/A
Proiect Name: SS# 052
Sample Matrix: Water
Melhod: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

AA Proiect No.: A135052-3
Date Feceived: O2l 16/96
Date Feported: o2l 27 | s6
Units: ugiL

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:
AA lD No. :
Client lD No.:

o2115196
o2l20l96

43263
Trip Blank MRL

Compounds:

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes

<0.3

<0.3
' t  , l

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.5

l\ilRL: Method Fleponing Limit
<: Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

A m e r i c o n  A n o l y l i c s  .  9 7 6 5  E l o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o t s w o r l h ,  C o l i l o r n i o  9 1 3 1 1
T  e  I  :  (  I  1  I  )  9  9  I  -  5  5  4  7  .  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F  o  x  :  (  8  1  8  )  9  9  8  -  7  2  5  8

Laboralory Directot



AM€RICAN'If
'I\
ANALYTICS

LABOBATORY QA/QC REPOBT
Page 1

client: Thrifty oil company
Prorect Name: SS# 052
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Sample lD: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 20 ug/L

AA lD No.: 213174
Proiect No.: N/A
AA Proiect No.: 4135052-3
Date Analfzed: 02120196
Date Reported: 02127 196

Compounds
Result

(us/L)

Spike
Becovery

(%)

Dup.
Resull

(usiL)

Spike/Dup.
Recovery

(%)
Accept.Rec.
Range (%)

RPD
("/.)

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes

17.432

19.977

20.646

20.604

05 - |.J5

66 -  134

73 - 127

6 t

1 0 0

1 0 3

1 0 3

'18.034

30.779

21.472

21 .516

90

154

107

1 0 8

43

5

Laboratory Director

A m e r i c o n  A n o l y l i c s  .  9 7 6 5  E l o n  A v e n u e ,  C h o t s w o r t h ,  C o l i f o r n i o  9 ' l  3 ' l ' i
T  e  |  :  (  8  1  I  )  9  9  8  -  5  5  4  7  .  ( 8 0 0 ) 5 3 3 - 8 3 7 8  .  F o x : ( 8 1 8  ) 9 9 8 - 7 2 5 8
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